The decrease in Wine and Spirits selling, general, and administrative expenses is primarily due to a $6.6 million decrease in
marketing spend driven by less planned media investments for our lower-end brands as compared to First Quarter 2023.

The decrease in Corporate Operations and Other selling, general, and administrative expenses is largely due to a reduction in
third-party services, driven by higher Digital Business Acceleration investments in First Quarter 2023.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses as a percent of net sales increased to 19.6% for First Quarter 2024 as compared to
18.6% for First Quarter 2023. The increase is largely driven by (i) an unfavorable change in Comparable Adjustments, contributing
approximately 95 basis points of rate growth and (ii) approximately 35 basis points of rate growth as the increase in Beer selling, general,
and administrative expenses exceeded the increase in net sales, partially offset by approximately 40 basis points of rate decline from a
decrease in the Corporate Operations and Other segment’s selling, general, and administrative expenses.

Operating income (loss)
First

Quarter
2024

First
Quarter

2023
Dollar

Change
Percent
Change

(in millions)
Beer $ 797.8 $ 762.8 $ 35.0 5 %
Wine and Spirits 79.3 91.0 (11.7) (13 %)
Corporate Operations and Other (49.9) (61.3) 11.4 19 %
Comparable Adjustments (62.5) 23.9 (86.4) NM
Consolidated operating income (loss) $ 764.7 $ 816.4 $ (51.7) (6 %)

The increase in Beer operating income is largely attributable to the shipment volume growth within our Mexican beer portfolio
and the favorable pricing impact, as described above, partially offset by higher operational costs and marketing spend.

The decrease in Wine and Spirits operating income is largely attributable to the decline in branded wine and spirits shipment
volume, the Wine Divestiture, and the unfavorable product mix shift, as described above, partially offset by the lower cost of
product sold and the lower marketing spend.

As previously discussed, the Corporate Operations and Other decrease in operating loss is largely due to the higher First